

OpenScape CP10

Sicherheitshinweise
Safety instructions
Instrucciones de seguridad
Consignes de sécurité
Istruzioni di sicurezza
Veiligheidsvoorschriften
Instruções de segurança

10/2025

A31003-C1000-S100-01-7920



Wichtige Hinweise

Lesen Sie bitte vor Inbetriebnahme die Sicherheitshinweise.



Dieser WLAN Stick darf nur in Verbindung mit folgenden Telefonen benutzt werden: OpenScape Desk Phone CP210, CP410, CP710

Bei anderweitiger Verwendung wird keine Haftung übernommen.

Sicherheitshinweise

- Verwenden Sie den WLAN Stick nur innerhalb des angegebenen Temperaturbereichs:
0 ~ 40°C
- Bei Nichtgebrauch den WLAN Stick an einem sauberen und trockenen Ort bei Temperaturen zwischen -20°C und 60°C lagern.
- Lassen Sie den WLAN Stick nicht mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der WLAN Stick nur im Inneren verwendet wird. Der WLAN Stick ist nicht für den Einsatz im Freien vorgesehen und kann beschädigt werden.

- Bei Gewittern besteht die Gefahr eines Blitzschlags und Überspannungsschäden an angeschlossenen Geräten.
- Halten Sie den WLAN Stick außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Im Falle des Verschluckens ist sofort ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch zu nehmen.
- Versuchen Sie niemals, den WLAN Stick selbst zu reparieren.
- Bei Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler.

Zulassung

Dieses Gerät ist für den Betrieb innerhalb des Europäischen Wirtschaftsraums vorgesehen. Länderspezifische Besonderheiten sind berücksichtigt.

Hiermit erklärt die Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & Co. KG, dass der Funkanlagentyp OpenScope CP10 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: <http://wiki.unify.com>



Der Betrieb im Frequenzbereich
5150 - 5350 MHz ist in Großbritannien
und folgenden Ländern nur in geschlos-
senen Räumen erlaubt.



	AT	BE	BG	CH	CY	CZ	DE
DK	EE	EL	ES	FI	FR	HR	HU
IE	IS	IT	LI	LT	LU	LV	MT
NL	NO	PT	PL	RO	SE	SL	SK
TR	UK (NI)						

Abfall und Umweltschutz

Richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts



Das nebenstehende Symbol weist darauf hin, dass in den Ländern der Europäischen Union installierte, verkaufte und unter die WEEE2-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU fallende Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte vom Hausmüll getrennt in geeigneten Sammelsystemen zu entsorgen sind.

Informationen zur fachgerechten Entsorgung Ihres Unify Produktes im Business-to-Business Marktsegment erhalten Sie bei dem für Sie zuständigen Ansprechpartner im Unify- oder Partnervertrieb.

Über die Strahlung

Informationen zur SAR-Zertifizierung (Spezifische Absorptionsrate)

DIESES GERÄT ERFÜLLT DIE INTERNATIONALEN RICHTLINIEN FÜR DIE BELASTUNG DURCH FUNKWELLEN.

Ihr Gerät wurde so entwickelt, dass es die international empfohlenen Expositionsgrenzwerte für Funkwellen nicht überschreitet.

Diese Richtlinien wurden von einer unabhängigen wissenschaftlichen Organisation (ICNIRP) festgelegt und enthalten eine große Sicherheitsmarge, die die Sicherheit aller Personen, unabhängig von deren Alter und gesundheitlichem Zustand, gewährleisten soll. Die Richtlinien zu Exposition von Funkwellen nutzen eine Maßeinheit, die spezifische Absorptionsrate oder SAR.

Der SAR-Grenzwert ist 2,0 W/kg (Kopf/Körper).

Technische Daten

Technologie	Band	max. Leistung
WLAN	2412-2472 MHz	< 20 dBm
RLAN	5180 - 5700 MHz	< 20 dBm
SRD	5745 - 5825 MHz	< 14 dBm

Pflege- und Reinigungshinweise

- Sprühen Sie den WLAN Stick niemals mit Flüssigkeiten ein, da die eindringenden Flüssigkeiten zu Funktionsstörungen oder zur Zerstörung des Gerätes führen können.
- Verwenden Sie auch keine Substanzen wie Alkohol, Chemikalien, Lösungsmittel oder Scheuermittel, da derartige Substanzen eine Beschädigung der Oberfläche verursachen können.
- Reinigen Sie den WLAN Stick mit einem leicht feuchten, fusselfreien Tuch.

Dokumentation im Internet

Dieses Dokument und weitere Informationen erhalten Sie im Internet:

<http://wiki.unify.com> → Support.

Technische Hinweise, aktuelle Informationen zu Firmware-Updates, häufig gestellte Fragen und vieles mehr finden Sie im Internet:

<http://wiki.unify.com>

Important Notes

Please read the safety instructions before using the appliance.



This Wi-Fi stick may only be used in conjunction with the following telephones: OpenScape Desk Phone CP210, CP410, CP710.

No liability is accepted for any other use.

Note (for USA) only

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC-ID: TVU-DPCP10

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications made to this equipment not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance may void the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.

This product is certified by a Nationally Recognized Testing Laboratory (NRTL). This equipment also complies with Part 68 of the FCC Rules.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Maximum Transmission Power (FCC)

Frequency bands	Power (EIRP limit)
WLAN 2400-2483.5 MHz	Max. 20 dBm
WLAN 5150-5250 MHz	Max. 23 dBm
WLAN 5250-5350 MHz	Max. 23 dBm
WLAN 5470-5725 MHz	Max. 23 dBm
WLAN 5725-5825 MHz	Max. 36 dBm

Note (for Canada only)

This product meets the applicable Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada technical specifications. This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference.
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

IC: 267V-DPCP10

This product is certified by a Nationally Recognized Testing Laboratory (NRTL). This equipment also complies with Industry Canada CS-03. This equipment complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's RSS-102 radiation exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum

distance 20cm between the radiator & your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Safety precautions

- Only use the Wi-Fi stick devices within the specified temperature range for: 0 ~ 40°C
- When not in use, store the product in a clean and dry place in temperatures between -20°C and 60°C
- Do not let the indoor devices come into contact with liquids
- Ensure that the indoor devices are only used inside.
- These devices are not intended for outdoor use and would be damaged
- During thunderstorms, there is a danger of lightning strike and due to overvoltage damage to connected electrical appliances

- Disconnect the Wi-Fi stick from power source during a thunderstorm.
- Keep the devices outside the reach of children.
- In case of ingestion, seek medical attention immediately.
- Never try to repair the Wi-Fi stick devices by yourself.
- In case of problems contact our customer service

Authorisation

This device is intended for use within the European Economic Area.

Country-specific requirements have been taken into consideration.

Hereby, Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & Co. KG declares that the radio equipment type OpenScape CP10 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The full text of the EU and UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: <http://wiki.unify.com>



The 5150 - 5350 MHz band is restricted to indoor use in the UK and for the following countries.

	AT	BE	BG	CH	CY	CZ	DE
DK	EE	EL	ES	FI	FR	HR	HU
IE	IS	IT	LI	LT	LU	LV	MT
NL	NO	PT	PL	RO	SE	SL	SK
TR	UK (NI)						

Waste and environmental protection

Correct disposal of this product



EU: All electrical and electronic products should be disposed of separately from the municipal waste stream via designated collection facilities

appointed by the government or the local authorities. The correct disposal and separate collection of your old appliance will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health. It is a precondition for reuse and recycling of used electrical and electronic equipment. For more detailed information about disposal of your old appliance, please contact your city office, waste disposal service, the shop where you purchased the product or your sales representative. The statements quoted above are only fully valid for equipment which is installed and sold in the countries of the European Union and is covered by the directive 2012/19/EU. Countries outside the European Union may have other regulations

regarding the disposal of electrical and electronic equipment.

UK: The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2013.

About radiation

Information on SAR certification (specific absorption rate)

THIS DEVICE SATISFIES THE INTERNATIONAL DIRECTIVES FOR EXPOSURE BY RADIO WAVES

Your device has been developed so as not to exceed internationally recommended exposure thresholds for radio waves.

These directives have been specified by an independent scientific organisation (ICNIRP) and include a high margin of safety which should guarantee the safety of all regardless of age and state of health. The directives on exposure to radio waves use a unit called the specific absorption rate (SAR).

The SAR threshold for mobile devices is 2.0 W/kg (head/body)

Technical data

Technology	Bands	maximum power
WLAN	2412-2472 MHz	< 20 dBm
RLAN	5180 - 5700 MHz	< 20 dBm
SRD	5745 - 5825 MHz	< 14 dBm

Care and cleaning instructions

- Never spray liquids onto the telephone since any liquid penetrating the telephone can lead to malfunctions or destruction of the device.
- Any substances such as alcohol, chemicals, solvents or scouring agents should also be avoided since these may damage the surface.
- Clean the Wi-Fi stick with a slightly damp, lint-free cloth

Documentation on Internet

This and other documentation can be found on the Internet at:

<http://wiki.unify.com> → Support.

Technical notes, current information about firm-ware updates, frequently asked questions and lots more can be found on the web at:

<http://wiki.unify.com>

Notas importantes

Lea las instrucciones de seguridad y antes de utilizar el aparato.



Este stick WLAN sólo puede utilizarse en combinación con los siguientes teléfonos: Teléfono de escritorio
OpenScape CP210, CP410, CP710.
No se acepta ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier otro uso.

Indicaciones de seguridad

- Utilice el stick WLAN sólo dentro del rango de temperatura especificado: 0 ~ 40°C.
- Cuando no lo utilice, guarde el stick WLAN en un lugar limpio y seco a una temperatura entre -20°C y 60°C.
- No permita que el stick WLAN entre en contacto con líquidos.
- Asegúrate de que el stick WLAN sólo se utiliza en interiores. El stick WLAN no está pensado para su uso en exteriores y puede resultar dañado.

- Durante las tormentas eléctricas, existe el riesgo de que los rayos y la sobretensión dañen los dispositivos conectados.
- Mantenga el stick WLAN fuera del alcance de los niños.
- En caso de ingestión, buscar inmediatamente atención médica.
- Nunca intente reparar el stick WLAN usted mismo.
- En caso de problemas, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor.

Conformidad

Este aparato está destinado a funcionar en el Espacio Económico Europeo.

En otros países dependerá de la conformidad nacional.

Por la presente, Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & Co. KG declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico OpenScape CP10 es conforme con la directiva 2014/53/UE

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: <http://wiki.unify.com>



La banda de 5150 a 5350 MHz está restringida para uso en interiores en el Reino Unido y en los siguientes países.



	AT	BE	BG	CH	CY	CZ	DE
DK	EE	EL	ES	FI	FR	HR	HU
IE	IS	IT	LI	LT	LU	LV	MT
NL	NO	PT	PL	RO	SE	SL	SK
TR	UK (NI)						

Residuos y protección del medio ambiente

Eliminación correcta de este producto



Todos los productos eléctricos y electrónicos deben eliminarse de forma diferenciada respecto al resto de residuos a través de los centros de recogida designados a tal efecto por las autoridades.

La recogida diferenciada y el correcto tratamiento del aparato antiguo ayudará a evitar las consecuencias potencialmente negativas para el entorno y la salud humana, y es condición previa para la reutilización y reciclaje de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos usados.

Para obtener información más detallada sobre la eliminación del aparato antiguo, póngase en contacto con su ayuntamiento, con el servicio de eliminación de residuos, con la tienda en la que adquirió el producto o con un distribuidor autorizado.

Las indicaciones anteriormente indicadas solo tienen validez plena para los equipos instalados y vendidos en países de la Unión Europea y contemplados en la directiva 2012/19/EU. Los países no pertenecientes a la Unión Europea pueden aplicar normativas diferentes en relación a la eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

Sobre la radiación

Información sobre el certificado SAR

(tasa de absorción específica)

ESTE DISPOSITIVO CUMPLE LAS DIRECTRICES INTERNACIONALES EN MATERIA DE EXPOSICIÓN A ONDAS DE RADIOFRECUENCIA.

Su dispositivo móvil ha sido concebido para no superar los valores límite de exposición a ondas de radiofrecuencia recomendados internacionalmente.

Estas directrices han sido acordadas por una organización científica independiente (ICNIRP) y mantienen un amplio margen de seguridad que pretende garantizar la seguridad de todas las personas, independientemente de su edad o de su estado de salud. Las directrices relativas a la exposición de ondas de radio utilizan una unidad de medida, denominada tasa de absorción específica o SAR.

El valor límite SAR para dispositivos móviles es de 2,0 W/kg (cabeza/cuerpo).

Características técnicas

Tecnología	Banda	Potencia máxima
WLAN	2412-2472 MHz	< 20 dBm
RLAN	5180 - 5700 MHz	< 20 dBm
SRD	5745 - 5825 MHz	< 14 dBm

Instrucciones de cuidado y limpieza

- No rocíe nunca el stick WLAN con líquidos, ya que los líquidos penetrantes pueden provocar un mal funcionamiento o la destrucción del aparato.
- Tampoco utilice sustancias como alcohol, productos químicos, disolventes o productos de limpieza abrasivos porque estas sustancias podrían deteriorar la superficie.
- Limpie el stick WLAN con un paño ligeramente húmedo y sin pelusas.

Documentación on-line

Puede encontrar tanto ésta como otra información de su interés en Internet en:

<http://wiki.unify.com> → Asistencia.

Puede consultar y/o descargar notas técnicas, información sobre actualizaciones de firmware, preguntas frecuentes y mucho más través del siguiente enlace:

<http://wiki.unify.com>

Remarques importantes

Avant la mise en service, veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité.



Cette clé Wi-Fi ne peut être utilisée qu'avec les téléphones suivants : Open-Scape Desk Phone CP210, CP410, CP710. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas d'utilisation différente.

Remarque (pour le Canada uniquement)

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Remarques sur le lieu d'utilisation

- Utiliser clé Wi-Fi uniquement dans la plage de température indiquée : 0 ~ 40°C.
- Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, stockez Clé Wi-Fi dans un endroit propre et sec, à une température comprise entre -20°C et 60°C.
- Ne laissez pas clé Wi-Fi entrer en contact avec des liquides.

- Assurez-vous que clé Wi-Fi est utilisé uniquement à l'intérieur. Clé Wi-Fi n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé à l'extérieur et peut être endommagé.
- En cas d'orage, il y a un risque de foudre et de dommages dus à une surtension sur les appareils connectés.
- Gardez clé Wi-Fi hors de portée des enfants.
- En cas d'ingestion, demander immédiatement une assistance médicale.
- N'essayez jamais de réparer vous-même clé Wi-Fi.
- En cas de problème, veuillez vous adresser à votre revendeur.

Homologation

Clé Wi-Fi est destiné à une utilisation au sein de l'Espace économique européen et en Suisse. Dans d'autres pays, son emploi est soumis à une homologation nationale.

Les spécificités nationales sont prises en compte.

Par la présente, la société Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & Co. KG déclare que l'équipe-

ment radio de type OpenScape CP10 est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : <http://wiki.unify.com>



La bande de fréquence 5150 - 5350 MHz est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur au Royaume-Uni et pour les pays suivants.

	AT	BE	BG	CH	CY	CZ	DE
DK	EE	EL	ES	FI	FR	HR	HU
IE	IS	IT	LI	LT	LU	LV	MT
NL	NO	PT	PL	RO	SE	SL	SK
TR	UK (NI)						

Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante

Élimination correcte de ce produit



Les produits électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas être mis au rebut avec les déchets municipaux, mais dans les installations de collecte prévues à cet effet par le gouvernement ou les autorités locales. La mise au rebut adéquate et la collecte séparée de votre vieil appareil permettront d'éviter d'éventuelles conséquences négatives sur l'environnement et la santé des personnes. C'est une condition préalable à la réutilisation et au recyclage des appareils électriques et électroniques. Pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de vos vieux appareils, contactez les services municipaux, le service responsable de l'élimination des déchets, le magasin dans lequel vous avez acheté le produit ou bien votre représentant commercial. Les éléments énoncés ci-dessus ne sont totalement valables que pour les

appareils installés et vendus dans les pays de l'Union européenne et pour lesquels la directive 2012/19/EU s'applique. Il se peut que les pays situés en dehors de l'Union européenne appliquent d'autres règles en ce qui concerne la mise au rebut des appareils électriques et électroniques.

France:



Rayonnement

Informations sur la certification DAS (taux d'absorption spécifique)

CET APPAREIL EST CONFORME AUX DIRECTIVES INTERNATIONALES SUR LA CHARGE DUE AUX ONDES RADIO.

Votre appareil mobile a été conçu de manière à ne pas dépasser les valeurs limites d'exposition recommandées au niveau international et relatives aux ondes radio.

Ces directives ont été définies par une organisation scientifique indépendante (ICNIRP) et contiennent une grande marge de sécurité en vue de garantir la sécurité de toutes les personnes, indépendamment de leur âge et de leur état de santé. Les directives relatives à l'exposition aux ondes radio utilisent une unité de mesure, à savoir le taux d'absorption spécifique ou DAS.

La valeur limite DAS pour les appareils mobiles est de 2,0 W/kg (tête/corps).

Caractéristiques techniques

Technologie	Bande	Puissance maximale
WLAN	2412-2472 MHz	< 20 dBm
RLAN	5180 - 5700 MHz	< 20 dBm
SRD	5745 - 5825 MHz	< 14 dBm

Consignes d'entretien et de nettoyage

- Ne vaporisez jamais le clé Wi-Fi avec des liquides. Tout liquide pénétrant le téléphone peut engendrer des dysfonctionnements ou la destruction de l'appareil.
- N'utilisez également pas de substances telles que l'alcool, les produits chimiques, les solvants ou les agents abrasifs car de telles substances peuvent engendrer un endommagement de la surface de l'appareil.

- Nettoyez clé Wi-Fi avec un chiffon légèrement humide et non pelucheux.

Documentation sur Internet

La documentation, y compris le présent document, peut être consultée sur Internet à l'adresse :

<http://wiki.unify.com> → Support.

Vous trouverez des notes techniques, des informations sur les mises à jour de firmware, des foires aux questions et bien d'autres informations sur Internet, à l'adresse :

<http://wiki.unify.com>

Informazioni importanti

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le istruzioni di sicurezza.



Questo stick Wi-Fi può essere utilizzato solo in combinazione con i seguenti telefoni: Telefono fisso
OpenScape CP210, CP410, CP710.
Si declina ogni responsabilità per qualsiasi altro utilizzo

Istruzioni di sicurezza

- Utilizzare stick Wi-Fi solo all'interno dell'intervallo di temperatura specificato:
0 ~ 40°C.
- Quando non viene utilizzato, conservare stick Wi-Fi in un luogo pulito e asciutto a una temperatura compresa tra 0°C e 40°C.
- Non lasciare che stick Wi-Fi entri in contatto con liquidi.
- Assicurarsi che stick Wi-Fi venga utilizzato solo in ambienti chiusi. L'adattatore USB non è destinato all'uso all'aperto e potrebbe danneggiarsi.

- Durante i temporali, esiste il rischio di fulmini e di danni da sovratensione ai dispositivi collegati.
- Tenere stick Wi-Fi fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- In caso di ingestione, consultare immediatamente un medico.
- Non tentare mai di riparare stick Wi-Fi da soli.
- In caso di problemi, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.

Concessione

Questo prodotto è stato progettato per l'uso nel territorio della Comunità Economica Europea. Le particolarità specifiche del Paese sono state tenute in considerazione.

Con la presente Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & Co. KG dichiara che questo OpenScape CP10 è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalle Direttive EMC 2014/30/UE e LVD 2014/35/UE.

Copia della dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:

<http://wiki.unify.com>



La banda 5150-5350 MHz è limitata all'uso in indoor nel Regno Unito e nei seguenti paesi.



	AT	BE	BG	CH	CY	CZ	DE
DK	EE	EL	ES	FI	FR	HR	HU
IE	IS	IT	LI	LT	LU	LV	MT
NL	NO	PT	PL	RO	SE	SL	SK
TR	UK (NI)						

Rifiuti e tutela dell'ambiente

Smaltimento corretto del prodotto



Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche devono essere smaltite separatamente dai normali rifiuti domestici affidandole ad organizzazioni autorizzate al loro trattamento.

La raccolta differenziata e il corretto smaltimento delle apparecchiature dimesse, contribuiscono a tutelare l'ambiente e la salute da potenziali danni e costituiscono la premessa per il loro recupero e riciclaggio.

Per maggiori informazioni sullo smaltimento di apparecchiature dimesse rivolgersi all'ufficio competente del proprio comune, alle organizzazioni specializzate nel recupero e nello smaltimento dei rifiuti, al rivenditore specializzato presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto o al proprio centro di distribuzione.

Quanto esposto, si applica soltanto per apparecchiature installate e vendute nei paesi dell'Unione Europea e contemplate dalla direttiva 2012/19/EU. Nei paesi non facenti parte dell'Unione Europea, lo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche può essere regolato da disposizioni diverse dalla direttiva menzionata.

Radizioni

Informazioni sulla certificazione SAR (tasso di assorbimento specifico)

IL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO È CONFORME ALLE DIRETTIVE INTERNAZIONALI SULLE ESPOSIZIONI ALLE ONDE RADIO.

Il telefono è stato sviluppato in conformità ai limiti di esposizione alle onde radio raccomandati a livello internazionale.

Queste direttive sono state definite da un'organizzazione scientifica indipendente (ICNIRP) e prevedono un elevato margine volto a garantire la sicurezza delle persone a prescindere dall'età e dallo stato di salute. Le direttive relative all'esposizione delle onde radio utilizzano un'unità di misura denominato tasso di assorbimento specifico o SAR.

La soglia SAR definita per i dispositivi portatili è di 2,0 W/kg (testa/corpo).

Data tecnici

Tecnologia	Banda	Massima potenza
WLAN	2412-2472 MHz	< 20 dBm
RLAN	5180 - 5700 MHz	< 20 dBm
SRD	5745 - 5825 MHz	< 14 dBm

Cura e pulizia del telefono

- Non spruzzare mai l'adattatore USB con liquidi, poiché i liquidi penetranti possono causare malfunzionamenti o la distruzione del dispositivo.
- Non utilizzare nemmeno sostanze quali alcol, prodotti chimici, solventi o polveri abrasive onde evitare danni alla superficie.
- Pulire stick WLAN con un panno leggermente umido e privo di pelucchi

Documentazione in Internet

Questa e altra documentazione è disponibile nel sito Internet:

<http://wiki.unify.com> → Supporto.

Dati tecnici, informazioni sugli aggiornamenti del firmware, risposte a domande frequenti e molto altro, sono disponibili nel sito Internet:

<http://wiki.unify.com>

Belangrijke opmerkingen

Lees voor ingebruikname de veiligheidsvoorschriften.



Deze Wi-Fi stick mag alleen worden gebruikt in combinatie met de volgende telefoons: OpenScape Desk Phone CP210, CP410, CP710. Voor elk ander gebruik wordt geen aansprakelijkheid aanvaard.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

- Gebruik de Wi-Fi stick alleen binnen het aangegeven temperatuurbereik: 0 ~ 40°C.
- Bewaar de Wi-Fi stick op een schone en droge plaats bij een temperatuur tussen -20°C en 60°C wanneer hij niet wordt gebruikt.
- Laat de Wi-Fi stick niet in contact komen met vloeistoffen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de Wi-Fi stick alleen binnenshuis wordt gebruikt. De Wi-Fi stick is niet bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis en kan beschadigd raken.

- Tijdens onweer bestaat het risico op blikseminslag en overspanningsschade aan aangesloten apparaten.
- Houd de Wi-Fi stick buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- In geval van inslikken, onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen.
- Probeer nooit zelf de Wi-Fi stick te repareren.
- Als u problemen ondervindt, neem dan contact op met uw dealer.

Goedkeuring

Dit toestel is geschikt voor gebruik binnen de Europese Economische Ruimte.

Het toestel is compatibel met landspecifieke bijzonderheden.

Hiermee verklaart Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & Co. KG dat het type radioapparatuur OpenScape CP10 voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar onder het volgende internetadres: <http://wiki.unify.com>



De bandbreedte 5150 - 5350 MHz is in Groot-Brittannië en in de navolgende landen beperkt tot alleen gesloten ruimten.



	AT	BE	BG	CH	CY	CZ	DE
DK	EE	EL	ES	FI	FR	HR	HU
IE	IS	IT	LI	LT	LU	LV	MT
NL	NO	PT	PL	RO	SE	SL	SK
TR	UK (NI)						

Afval en milieubescherming

Correcte afvoer van dit product



Alle elektrische en elektronische producten moeten gescheiden van de gemeentelijke afvalstroom worden afgevoerd via specifieke inzamelingsfaciliteiten die worden ingesteld door de overheid of plaatselijke autoriteiten.

Door de juiste afvoer en afzonderlijke inzameling van uw oude apparaat draagt u bij aan het voorkomen van mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de gezondheid van de mens. Dit is een voorwaarde voor het hergebruiken en recyclen van gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Voor gedetailleerdere informatie over het afvoeren van uw oude apparaat kunt u contact opnemen met het gemeentehuis, de afvalophaaldienst, de winkel waar u het product hebt aangeschaft of uw verkoopvertegenwoordiger. De hierboven aangehaalde verklaringen zijn alleen volledig geldig voor apparatuur die is geïnstalleerd en wordt verkocht in landen van de Europese Unie en die onder de richtlijn 2012/19/EU valt. In landen buiten de Europese Unie gelden mogelijk andere regels met betrekking tot het afvoeren van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Informatie over radiogolven

Informatie over de SAR-certificering (specific absorption rate)

DIT APPARAAT VOLDOET AAN DE INTERNATIONALE RICHTLIJNEN VOOR BLOOTSTELLING AAN RADIOGOLVEN.

Deze mobiele telefoon is zo ontwikkeld dat deze de internationaal aanbevolen limieten voor blootstelling aan radiogolven niet overschrijdt. Deze richtlijnen zijn vastgesteld door een onafhankelijke wetenschappelijke organisatie (ICNIRP) en omvatten een ruime veiligheidsmarge om de veiligheid van alle personen te garanderen, ongeacht hun leeftijd en gezondheidstoestand. Voor de richtlijnen voor blootstelling aan radiogolven wordt een meeteenheid gebruikt, de SAR (specific absorption rate).

De SAR-limiet voor mobiele apparaten is 2,0 W/kg (hoofd/lichaam).

Technische gegevens

Technologie	Band	Maximaal vermogen
WLAN	2412-2472 MHz	< 20 dBm
RLAN	5180 - 5700 MHz	< 20 dBm
SRD	5745 - 5825 MHz	< 14 dBm

Aanwijzingen voor onderhoud en reiniging

- Bespuit de Wi-Fi stick nooit met vloeistoffen, omdat de binnendringende vloeistoffen tot storingen of vernietiging van het apparaat kunnen leiden.
- Gebruik ook geen middelen als alcohol, chemicaliën, oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen, want dergelijke middelen kunnen het oppervlak beschadigen.
- Maak de Wi-Fi stick schoon met een licht vochtige, pluisvrije doek.

Documentatie op internet

U kunt deze en andere documentatie op internet vinden op:

<http://wiki.unify.com> → Support.

Technische opmerkingen, recente informatie over firmware-updates, veelgestelde vragen en nog veel meer kunt u op internet vinden op:

<http://wiki.unify.com>

Notas importantes

Por favor, leia as instruções de segurança antes de utilizar o aparelho.



Este stick Wi-Fi só pode ser usado em conjunto com os seguintes telefones: Open-Scape Desk Phone CP210, CP410, CP710. Não é aceite qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer outra utilização

Instruções de segurança

- Utilizar o stick Wi-Fi apenas dentro do intervalo de temperatura especificado: 0 ~ 40°C.
- Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, armazenar o stick Wi-Fi num local limpo e seco a temperaturas entre -20°C e 60°C.
- Não permitir que o stick Wi-Fi entre em contacto com líquidos.
- Certifique-se de que o stick Wi-Fi é utilizado apenas em interiores. O stick Wi-Fi não se destina a utilização no exterior e pode ser danificado.

- Durante as trovoadas, há o risco de trovoadas e de danos por sobretensão nos dispositivos ligados.
- Manter o stick Wi-Fi fora do alcance das crianças.
- Em caso de ingestão, procurar imediatamente cuidados médicos.
- Nunca tente reparar o stick Wi-Fi por conta própria.
- Em caso de problemas, por favor contacte o seu revendedor.

Declaração de conformidade

Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado dentro do Espaço Económico Europeu.

Foram consideradas particularidades específicas dos países.

A Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & Co. KG declara que o equipamento de rádio do tipo OpenScape CP10 está em conformidade com a Directiva 2014/53/UE.

O texto completo da declaração de conformidade UE está disponível no seguinte endereço de internet: <http://wiki.unify.com>



O funcionamento na gama de frequências 5150 - 5350 MHz só é permitido dentro de casa na Grã-Bretanha e nos seguintes países.



	AT	BE	BG	CH	CY	CZ	DE
DK	EE	EL	ES	FI	FR	HR	HU
IE	IS	IT	LI	LT	LU	LV	MT
NL	NO	PT	PL	RO	SE	SL	SK
TR	UK (NI)						

Resíduos e protecção do ambiente

Eliminação correcta deste produto



Todos os produtos elétricos e eletrônicos devem ser eliminados separadamente do lixo doméstico através de instalações de recolha específicas designadas pelo governo ou pelas autarquias.

A eliminação correta e a coleta separada de seu aparelho antigo ajudará a prevenir consequências potencialmente graves para o ambiente e para a saúde humana. Trata-se de um pré-requisito para a reutilização e reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos.

Para informações mais detalhadas relativas à eliminação do seu aparelho antigo, contate as autoridades locais, os serviços de eliminação de resíduos, a loja onde adquiriu o produto ou o seu representante de vendas.

As condições acima mencionadas somente terão validade para equipamentos instalados e vendidos nos países da União Europeia e cobertos pela diretiva 2012/19/EU. Países fora da União Europeia podem ter outros regulamentos relativos à eliminação de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos.

Sobre a radiação

Informação de certificação SAR (Specific Absorption Rate)

ESTE DISPOSITIVO ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS DIRECTRIZES INTERNACIONAIS PARA A EXPOSIÇÃO A ONDAS DE RÁDIO.

O seu dispositivo foi concebido para não exceder os limites de exposição internacionalmente recomendados para as ondas de rádio.

Estas directrizes foram estabelecidas por uma organização científica independente (ICNIRP) e incluem uma grande margem de segurança destinada a garantir a segurança de todas as pessoas, independentemente da idade ou condição médica. As directrizes sobre exposição a ondas de rádio utilizam uma unidade de medida, a taxa de absorção específica ou SAR.

O limite SAR é de 2,0 W/kg (cabeça/corpo)

Dados técnicos

Tecnologia	Banda	máximo Energia
WLAN	2412-2472 MHz	< 20 dBm
RLAN	5180 - 5700 MHz	< 20 dBm
SRD	5745 - 5825 MHz	< 14 dBm

Instruções de cuidado e limpeza

- Nunca pulverizar o stick Wi-Fi com líquidos, uma vez que os líquidos penetrantes podem levar a mau funcionamento ou destruição do dispositivo.
- Não utilize substâncias agressivas, tais como álcool, produtos químicos, solventes ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos, uma vez que estas substâncias podem danificar a superfície.
- Limpar o stick Wi-Fi com um pano ligeiramente humedecido e sem pêlos.

Documentação na Internet

A presente documentação e outra adicional constam da Internet em:

<http://wiki.unify.com> → Support.

Para notas técnicas, informações atuais sobre atualizações de firmware, perguntas frequentes e muito mais, visite:

<http://wiki.unify.com>

Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Para maiores informações, consulte o site da Anatel:

www.gov.br/anatel/pt-br

